- Sec. 6. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All prior acts or parts of prior acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 7. Violation—penalties.—Any person who violates any section of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than fifty dollars, or imprisonment not exceeding thirty days, or both.
- Sec. 8. Effective July 1, 1931.—This act shall take effect and be in force from and after July 1st, 1931.

Approved March 26, 1931.

## CHAPTER 89-H. F. No. 580.

An act appropriating money to assist in defraying expenses incident to the entertaining of the national convention of the Grand Army of the Republic to be convened in St. Paul in 1932.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Appropriation for G. A. R. meeting.—That the sum of \$10,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, available for the fiscal year ending June 30th, 1933, hereby is appropriated for the use of the commission hereinafter provided for in assisting to defray the expenses incident to the entertaining of the national convention of the Grand Army of the Republic to be convened at St. Paul in 1932.
- Sec. 2. Commission appointed.—That a commission to be known as the "State Commission for the Entertainment of the 1932 National Convention of the Grand Army of the Republic" hereby is created, to be composed of three persons to be appointed by the governor forthwith upon receipt by him of official notice that the 1932 national convention of the Grand Army of the Republic will be held at St. Paul. Upon appointment, the commission may expend so much of the amount herein appropriated as may be necessary in assisting to defray the expenses incident to entertaining said convention.
- Sec. 3. Commission to report to legislature.—The commission shall serve without compensation or expenses and shall make to the 1933 legislature a full report of their acts and doings and

expenditures hereunder. Prior to the convening of the 1933 legislature the accounts of the commission shall be audited by the comptroller.

Sec. 4. Commission to approve expenditures.—Expenditures from the appropriation herein provided for shall be payable upon itemized vouchers thereof, approved in writing by the commission.

Approved March 26, 1931.

## CHAPTER 90-H. F. No. 113

An act relating to the liability of school treasurers for loss of school funds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Treasurer of school districts not to be responsible for losses in certain cases.—That if the treasurer of any common or independent school district shall present to the governing board of such district in session a written request for the designation of a depositary for the funds of the district, and such board shall refuse or shall fail to designate one or more depositaries within 30 days after the presentation of such request, such treasurer may deposit the funds of said district in a bank or banks of his own selection in an amount not exceeding \$1,500.00 in any one bank, if a common school district, or not exceeding \$3,000.00 in any one bank, if an independent school district. Such treasurer shall not thereafter be liable for the loss of any such funds through the insolvency or default of any such bank in the absence of negligence on his part in the selection of such bank or banks.

Approved March 27, 1931.

## CHAPTER 91-H, F. No. 123

And act amending Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 10849, relating to the charge made to the United States Government for the board of federal prisoners in county jails.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. United States prisoners.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, section 10849, be amended to read as follows: